IJE TRANSACTIONS B: Applications  Vol. 34, No. 02, (February 2021)   319-325
Please cite this article as: M. Hashempour, A. Asaad Samani, A. Heidari, Essential Improvements in Gypsum Mortar Characteristics, International
Journal of Engineering, Transactions B: Applications, Vol. 34, No.2, (2021)   319-325
International Journal of Engineering
J o u r n a l  H o m e p a g e :  w w w . i j e . i r
Essential Improvements in Gypsum Mortar Characteristics
M. Hashempour*a, A. Asaad Samanib, A. Heidaric
a Department of Civil and Environmental Engineering, Amirkabir University of Technology, Tehran, Iran

25°C (ASTM C 109). The setting time test was done on
the first day of mortar production. Section 2.3 explains
the experimental test procedures.
2. 3. Test Procedures
2. 3. 1. Compressive Strength          After curing,
samples were broken by using a 2000 KN underload
hydraulic jack. Since the samples had relatively small
dimensions, they were stand in the special flexible
encasement. With increasing the load, the case's ceil is
coming down and distributing the uniform pressure in
Figure 2. Methodology flowchart
TABLE 1. Mix design
Mix label Nano SiO2
* (%) Superplasticizer* (%) W/C
C5P1 0 1 0.4
C5P1.5 0 1.5 0.4
C5P1N0.5 0.5 1 0.5
C5P1N0.75 0.75 1 0.5
C5P1N1.0 1 1 0.5
C5P1.5N0.5 0.5 1.5 0.5
C5P1.5N0.75 0.75 1.5 0.5
C5P1.5N1.0 1 1.5 0.5
*weight ratio of cement
each direction. The samples were broken after 1st, 7th, and
28th days.
2. 3. 2. Water Absorption          The water absorption